

313395

COURT OF APPEALS DIV III OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAWUD AHMAD, BEDREDDIN IMAN and SAMEER HATEM,

Appellants,

and

MUSLIM AMERICA, Appellant

v.

TOWN OF SPRINGDALE, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12 AUG 28 AM 8:47
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
C.F.P.R.

**TOWN OF SPRINGDALE'S RESPONSE BRIEF TO OPENING BRIEF OF
APPELLANTS BEDREDDIN IMAN AND SAMEER HATEM**

John M. Riley, III, WSBA No. 10804
Nathan G. Smith, WSBA No. 39699
Witherspoon • Kelley
422 West Riverside, Suite 1100
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 624-5265
Facsimile: (509) 458-2728

ORIGINAL

313395

COURT OF APPEALS DIV III OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAWUD AHMAD, BEDREDDIN IMAN and SAMEER HATEM,

Appellants,

and

MUSLIM AMERICA, Appellant

v.

TOWN OF SPRINGDALE, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12 AUG 28 AM 8:47
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
Clerk

**TOWN OF SPRINGDALE'S RESPONSE BRIEF TO OPENING BRIEF OF
APPELLANTS BEDREDDIN IMAN AND SAMEER HATEM**

John M. Riley, III, WSBA No. 10804
Nathan G. Smith, WSBA No. 39699
Witherspoon • Kelley
422 West Riverside, Suite 1100
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 624-5265
Facsimile: (509) 458-2728

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	BACKGROUND.....	8
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	12
IV.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. All Findings are Verities.....	12
	B. The Court's Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order of Dismissal of Writ Applications Were Correct and Should be Upheld.	13
	1. <u>The Court's determination on the application for writ of prohibition was correct and should be upheld.</u>	13
	i. <i>The Town has the explicit authority to adopt and enforce ordinances related to the State Building Code including the 2006 International Building Code.</i>	14
	ii. <i>Iman and Hatem provided no proof that they had no plain, speedy, or adequate remedy at law.</i>	15
	iii. <i>Iman and Hatem failed to set forth a claim for relief prohibiting the enforcement of the International Building Code.</i>	16
	iv. <i>Applicants have failed to file affidavits identifying that they are beneficially interested.</i>	17
	2. <u>The applicant's writ of mandamus failed as a matter of law as the Town was not required to adopt the amendments to the Building Code.</u>	19

i.	<i>RCW 19.27.030 requires the adoption and enforcement of the International Building Code.</i>	22
ii.	<i>RCW 19.27.042 is permissive on its face.</i>	22
iii.	<i>Lack of or insufficient affidavits.</i>	23
C.	The Court's January 21, 2011, Judgment and Order Granting Defendants' Motion for an Order of Reasonable Expenses Including Fees of Attorney Under RCW 4.84.185 was Properly Determined and Should be Upheld.	26
D.	The Superior Court Did Not Err by Ignoring Evidence in This Proceeding.	32
1.	<u>No impairment of free exercise of religious beliefs occurred in this case.</u>	32
2.	<u>No jurisdictional issue exists in this case.</u>	35
3.	<u>Appellants' standing argument fails.</u>	37
E.	Respondent Town of Springdale is Entitled to Attorney's Fees and Costs Pursuant to RAP 18.1 as Prevailing Party.	38
IV.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocates for Responsible Development, et al. v. Western Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Boards, et al.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 577, 579-80, 245 P.3d 764 (2010)	24
<i>Besselman v. Moses Lake</i> , 46 Wn.2d 279, 280 P.2d 689 (1955)	19
<i>Brower v. Charles</i> , 82 Wn. App. 53, 57, 914 P.2d 1202 (1996)	13
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 725, 206 P.3d 310 (2009)	19
<i>Buchanan v. Buchanan</i> , 150 Wn.App. 730, 740, 207 P.3d 478 (2009).....	37
<i>Church of New Testament v. United States</i> , 783 F.2d 771, 774 (9 th Cir. 1986)....	24
<i>City of Kirkland v. Ellis</i> , 82 Wn. App. 819, 827, 920 P.2d 206 (1996).....	15, 20
<i>City of Moses Lake v. Grant County Boundary Review Board</i> , 104 Wn. App. 388, 393, 15 P.3 716 (2001).....	15
<i>City of Woodinville v. North Shore United Church of Christ</i> , 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (2009).....	17
<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 110 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (2009).....	34
<i>Dept. of Ecology v. State Financial Comm.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 246, 251-52, 804 P.2d 1245 (1991).....	18
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 118 Wn. App. 383, 404, 76 P.3d 741 (2003)	20
<i>Ex rel. Moore v. Houser</i> , 91 Wn.2d 269, 272-273, 588 P.2d 219 (1978).....	23
<i>First Covenant Church v. Seattle</i> , 120 Wn.2d 203, 840 P.2d 174 (1992).....	17

<i>First United Methodist v. Hearing Examiner</i> , 129 Wn.2d 238, 244-45, 916 P.2d 374 (1996).....	32
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005).....	29
<i>Herron v. McLanahan</i> , 28 Wn. App. 555, 558, 625 P.2d 707 (1981).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Elam</i> , 97 Wn.2d 807, 650 P.2d 213 (1982).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Foley</i> , 84 Wn.App. 839, 847, 930 P.2d 929 (1997).....	37
<i>Lillions v. Gibbs</i> , 47 Wn.2d 629, 289 P.2d 203 (1955).....	19
<i>Lloyd Enterprises, Inc. v. Longview Plumbing & Heating Co., Inc.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 697, 701-02, 958 P.2d 1035 (1998).....	24
<i>Lund v. Tumwater</i> , 2 Wn. App. 750, 472 p.2d 550 (1970).....	19
<i>Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296, 309, 109 S.Ct. 1814, 104 L.Ed.2d 318 (1989).....	20
<i>McIntyre v. Plywood Co.</i> , 24 Wn. App. 120, 600 P.2d 619 (1979).....	12
<i>Norco Constr., Inc. v. King County</i> , 97 Wn.2d 680, 649 P.2d 103 (1982).....	18
<i>Reid v. Dalton</i> , 124 Wn. App. 113, 100 P.3d 349 (2004).....	26, 28
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775 NW v. Gregoire</i> , 168 Wn.2d 593, 599, 229 P.3 774 (2009).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Spokane County ex rel. Sullivan v. Glover</i> , 2 Wn.2d 162, 169, 97 P.2d 628 (1940).....	22, 23
<i>State ex rel. O'Brien v. Police Court</i> , 14 Wn.2d 340, 347-48, 128 P.2d 332 (1942).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Lawler</i> , 2 Wn.2d 488, 490, 98 P.2d 658 (1940).....	20
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 800, 804-805, 982 P.2d 611 (1999).....	18

<i>Sumner v. First Baptist Church</i> , 97 Wn.2d 1, 639 P.2d 1358 (1982).....	33
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. State Dep't. of Revenue</i> , 105 Wn.2d 318, 327, 715 P.2d 123 (1986).....	36
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 424, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	19
<i>Zemurray Foundation v. United States of America</i> , 687 F.2d 97 (5 th Cir. 1982).	25

Statutes

19.27.050.....	22
Chapter 19.27 RCW.....	8, 19, 22, 31
Chapter 35.27 RCW.....	19
RCW 19.27.031.....	22, 28
RCW 19.27.031(1)(a).....	28
RCW 19.27.042.....	passim
RCW 4.84.010.....	39
RCW 4.84.080.....	39
RCW 4.84.185.....	11, 38, 39
RCW 7.16.160.....	25, 29
RCW 7.16.170.....	18, 27
RCW 7.16.260.....	38
RCW 7.16.290.....	19, 22
RCW 7.16.300.....	18, 20

Rules

CR 7.....	16
CR 12.....	16
CR 11.....	32
CR 56.....	16
RAP 10.3(g).....	11
RAP 10.4(c).....	11
RAP 18.1(a).....	38
Stevens County Local Rules 5.....	16
Stevens County Local Rule 16.....	16

Treatises

R.T.K., Annotation Court's Control Over Mandamus as Means of Avoiding the Enforcement of Strict Legal Right to the Detriment of the Public, 113 A.L.R. 209 (1938)..... 28

Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc 33
